

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA

Case No. 19-01

MARY GULDOON,)	On appeal from the
)	UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
Petitioner,)	FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT
)	
)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 19-01
)	
)	
STATE OF LACKAWANNA)	
BOARD OF PAROLE)	
)	
Respondent.)	
)	

RESPONDENT’S BRIEF

21
102 Atticus Place, Maycomb AL
678-999-8212

Attorney for Lackawanna Parole Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....2

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....7

 I. Statement of the Facts.....7

 II. Procedural History.....8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....9

ARGUMENT.....11

 A. The Court of Appeals Correctly Decided That Parole Board Lawfully Restricted Mary Guldoon’s Access to Otherwise Lawful Activities and Therefore Mrs. Guldoon failed to State a Claim for Relief Pursuant to U.S.C. §1983.....11

 I. The Parole Board did not violate Mrs. Guldoon’s First Amendment rights when restricting her access to social networking websites.....12

 II. While Mrs. Guldoon possesses a right to travel, it is not absolute, and a parole board may restrict it. Additionally, no right to a driver’s license exists.....16

 B. The registration requirements and special conditions required by Lackawanna’s Registration of Sex Offenders Act do not violate the Ex Post Facto Clause of the United States Constitution.....19

 I. The intent of the Legislature was to enact a regulatory scheme that is civil and nonpunitive.....22

 II. The effects of ROSA do not negate the regulatory and nonpunitive intent of the Legislature.....24

CONCLUSION.....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases:

Calder v. Bull, 3 U.S. 386 (1798)19

California Dept. of Corrections v. Morales, 514 U.S. 499 (1995)9, 19

Collins v. Youngblood, 497 U.S. 37 (1990)20

Flemming v. Nestor, 363 U.S. 603 (1960)22

Hudson v. United States, 522 U.S. 93 (1997)10, 21, 22, 24, 27

Jones v. Cunningham, 371 U.S. 236 (1963)9, 12

Kansas v. Hendricks, 521 U.S. 346 (1997)21, 22

Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez, 372 U.S. 144 (1963)21

Kring v. Missouri, 107 U.S. 221 (1883)20

Meml. Hosp. v. Maricopa County, 415 U.S. 250 (1974)16

Miller v. Florida, 482 U.S. 423 (1987)19

Morrisey v. Brewer, 408 U.S. 471 (1972)12

Peugh v. United States, 569 U.S. 530 (2013)19

Saenz v. Roe, 526 U.S. 489 (1999)16

Smith v. Doe, 538 U.S. 84 (2003)22, 24, 25, 26

United States v. One Assortment of 89 Firearms, 465 U.S. 354 (1984)22, 24

United States v. Ursery, 518 U.S. 267 (1996)27

United States v. Ward, 448 U.S. 242 (1980)21

United States Appellate Court Cases:

Cornejo v. Bell, 592 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2010)11

Doe v. Cuomo, 755 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2014)25

<i>Doe v. Pataki</i> , 120 F.3d 1263 (2d Cir. 1997)	25, 26
<i>King v. New Rochelle Mun. Hous. Auth.</i> , 442 F.2d 646 (2d Cir. 1971)	16
<i>Miller v. Reed</i> , 176 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Roe v. Office of Adult Probation</i> , 125 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1997)	25
<i>United States v. Aranda-Hernandez</i> , 95 F.3d 977 (10th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>United States v. Crandon</i> , 173 F.3d 122 (3d Cir. 1999)	12, 14
<i>United States v. Heckman</i> , 592 F.3d 400 (3d Cir. 2010)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Hinckley</i> , 550 F.3d 926 (10th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>United States v. Loy</i> , 237 F.3d 251 (3d Cir.2001)	12
<i>United States. v. Paul</i> , 274 F.3d 155 (5th Cir. 2001)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 316 F.3d 733 (7th Cir. 2003)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Thieleman</i> , 575 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2009)	12
<i>United States v. Voelker</i> , 489 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 2007)	12, 13
